

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**UNITED STATES SECURITIES
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES LLC,
EMC MORTGAGE, LLC, BEAR
STEARNS ASSET BACKED
SECURITIES I, LLC, STRUCTURED
ASSET MORTGAGE INVESTMENTS
II, INC., SACO I, INC., AND J.P.
MORGAN ACCEPTANCE
CORPORATION I,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 12-1862 (JEB)

**MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF PROPOSED AMENDED DISTRIBUTION PLAN
FOR DELINQUENCY DISCLOSURE CONDUCT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. BACKGROUND2

 A. The SEC’s Complaint and the Original Final Judgment2

 B. The SEC’s Initial Proposed Distribution Plans and Approval of the Bulk Settlement Practice Plan4

 C. Objections by Third-Party Investors in the WMC4 Trust4

 D. The SEC’s Proposed Modifications to the Judgment and Distribution Plan5

II. ARGUMENT7

 A. Governing Law7

 B. The SEC’s Amended Distribution Plan Is Fair and Reasonable8

 1. *Distributing the Fair Fund to initial investors on a pro rata basis both fair and reasonable*9

 2. *The SEC’s proposed modifications to the plan further ensure that distribution of the Fair Fund will be equitable*11

 a. Initial Investors Who Sold Before January 25, 200711

 b. Initial Investors Who Sold After January 25, 200712

 c. Initial Investors Who Still Hold Their Certificates13

 3. *Distribution through the Trust’s waterfall structure would be inequitable and impractical*14

 a. Distribution Only to Current Investors14

 b. The “Secondary Market” Argument15

 c. The Exclusion of Investors in Mezzanine Tranches17

III. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Worldcom, Inc. v. SEC, 467 F.3d 73
(2d Cir. 2006).....7, 8, 13

SEC v. E-Smart Techs., Inc., 139 F. Supp. 3d 170 (D.D.C. 2015).....7

SEC v. Wang, 944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991).....8

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Rule of Procedure 60(b)7

Sections 17(a)(2) and (3) of the Securities Act, 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2) and (3)2, 9
